be increased substantially. If we increase the booth price for exhibitions organised or managed by us

substantially, exhibitors may decide not to participate in the exhibitions organised or managed by us

which may decrease our revenue for the year. However, there may be costs fluctuations of our suppliers,

such as our venue providers, booth contractors and advertising agents, as these industries could have

a substantial fluctuation in their supply costs, which we would need to bear, while we may not be able

to increase booth prices substantially to mirror the increase of our costs, as this may deter exhibitors

to participate in the exhibitions organised or managed by us. Therefore, we may not be able to pass on

our increased costs to our exhibitors, and which may have a material and adverse effect on our financial

conditions and business operations.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

175

The following sensitivity analyses illustrate impact of hypothetical fluctuations in average booth

selling price of Mega Shows, exhibition co-operation expenses, advertising and promotion expenses and

booth construction costs of all exhibitions on our profit for the periods of our Group indicated with all

other factors assumed unchanged:

Hypothetical fluctuations in average booth
selling price of Mega Shows, exhibition –10% –5% +5% +10%

co-operation expenses, advertising and
promotion expenses and booth construction costs HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in revenue due to change in average
 booth selling price of Mega Shows
For the year ended 30 June 2011 (12,309) (6,152) 6,162 12,319

For the year ended 30 June 2012 (12,172) (6,088) 6,080 12,164

For the year ended 30 June 2013 (18,513) (9,261) 9,242 18,493

Change in exhibition co-operation expenses of all exhibitions
For the year ended 30 June 2011 (3,511) (1,756) 1,756 3,511

For the year ended 30 June 2012 (3,706) (1,853) 1,853 3,706

For the year ended 30 June 2013 (5,837) (2,918) 2,918 5,837

Change in advertising and promotion expenses of all exhibitions
For the year ended 30 June 2011 (909) (454) 454 909

For the year ended 30 June 2012 (1,165) (582) 582 1,165

For the year ended 30 June 2013 (1,023) (511) 511 1,023

Change in booth construction costs of all exhibitions
For the year ended 30 June 2011 (2,180) (1,090) 1,090 2,180

For the year ended 30 June 2012 (2,382) (1,191) 1,191 2,382

For the year ended 30 June 2013 (2,558) (1,279) 1,279 2,558

Change in profit for the year of our Group
For the year ended 30 June 2011 (4,744) (2,370) 2,378 4,752

For the year ended 30 June 2012 (3,970) (1,987) 1,980 3,963

For the year ended 30 June 2013 (6,876) (3,442) 3,428 6,861

Intensive preparatory works and advance cash payment required for organising exhibitions

In preparation for an exhibition, our Group has to carry out preparatory works in cooperation

with the exhibitors, venue providers, service providers and other participants in the exhibition industry.

More importantly, significant payments have to be made by our Group for booking a suitable venue as

exhibition venue providers typically require a cash deposit which ranges from 10% to 50% of the total

rental in advance for each booking, and for marketing and promotional activities including advertising